


 

• Opening Remarks 
• Operations Report 
• Audit Report 
• Enforcement Report 
• Recovery Account 
• Q & A 
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 Legal 



 328 Employees 

 5 Offices 
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License Population as of 1/19/2014:  405,802 
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• Fiscal Year Change:  11.9% 
• Change Last 3 Fiscal Years:  2.6% 
• Change Last 5 Fiscal Years  -5.9% 
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7/1/2012-12/31/2012 7/1/2013-12/31/2013 % Change 

Exams 

RES 12,308 18,536 51% 

REB 5,445 4,410 -19% 

New Licenses 

RES 5,575 7,798 40% 

REB 2,736 2,614 -4% 

Renewals 

RES 21,598 25,777 19% 

REB 12,385 14,296 15% 



• Change Over Last Fiscal Year:  24.5% 
• Change Last 3 Fiscal Years:  8.0% 
• Change Last 5 Fiscal Years  4.11% 



25,800

25,900

26,000

26,100

26,200

26,300

26,400

26,500

26,600

Approved MLOs

26,084

26,547

7/1/11 - 6/30/12 7/1/12 - 06/30/13





 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

7/12 - 12/12
7/13 - 12/13

901 

 1,311  

181 185 116 
98 

Final Renewal Amendment

 



0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

2,957 

1,734 
1,884 1,781 

1,765 

2,426 

1,311 

Final





Type of Order FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14 

Outright Revocation 636 549 297 

Revocations w/Restrictions 144 141 84 

Surrendered 138 129 73 

Suspension 188 191 88 

Public Reproval 18 15 8 

Outright Denials 172 101 38 

Denials w/Restrictions 105 80 38 

Desist & Refrain Orders 213 149 40 

Bar Orders 24 4 2 



Dan Sandri, Assistant Commissioner 







 

The Steps:  

1) Ask to open a business checking account.  

2) Verify or confirm that the account has federal 
insurance coverage (FDIC, NCUSIF, etc.).  

3) Ask to have the account opened and titled as a 
“trust” account in your name, registered dba or 
corporate broker name, with the broker designated “as 
trustee” in the title or on the signature line.  

 

 





 Broker used two non-trust accounts for 
trust fund handling. 

 No separate records were maintained. 

 Trust Account Reconciliations had never 
been performed. 

 Many other violations. 

 Licensee was rather self-righteous. 

 

Broker managed 148 properties, with annual trust fund 
collections > $3 million 



The Audit findings: 

 Minimum Trust Fund Shortage of $448,317.90. 

 Transfers of over $2.07 million in trust funds to 
personal and business accounts. 

 Trust funds were invested in stocks in the broker’s 
name via Ameritrade. 

 Trust funds were used to purchase a branch office 
in the other half of the State. 

 Why? Due to required payment of interest to 
tenants!  





 Auditor held an Exit Conference 

 Not surprisingly, the case went to an Administrative 
Law Hearing 

 Hearing Result: Outright Revocation of REB License. 

 Petition for Reconsideration was denied. 

 Broker’s attorney filed Petition for Writ of 
Administrative Mandamus with Superior Court 

 Judge denied the Order for Writ 

 Broker license = Revoked. 

 

 



 

CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF 
REAL ESTATE’S 

CONSUMER RECOVERY 
ACCOUNT 



 Last resort victim’s fund to 
compensate innocent members 
of the public who are victimized 
by dishonest real estate licensees 



HISTORICAL BACKGROUND 
 

•Operative on January 1, 1964  
 
•12% of License Fees 
(B&P Code §10450.6) 
 

•$3,500,000/year 



CONSUMER RECOVERY ACCOUNT 
Claims History 

 
Since 1964, BRE has paid 
approximately $50 million to victims 
 
Approximately 54% of all applications 
paid 
 
 
 



 
 

CLAIM 
REQUIREMENTS 

 
 



 

WHO MAY FILE 

“Aggrieved Person”  
 

CONSUMER 

INNOCENT MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 



1)  Final Judgment 

 

2) Licensed Activity 

 

3) Actual and Direct Loss 



COVERAGE LIMITS 
(B&P Code § 10474.5) 

as of 2008 
 

 

•$50,000/per transaction 
 
•$250,000/per licensee 
 



 EMERALD BAY FINANCIAL INC. AND 
THREE INDIVIDUAL REAL ESTATE 
LICENSEES 

 30 VICTIMS 

 TRUST DEED INVESTMENTS 

 CalBRE AWARDED $1,000,000 TO VICTIMS 





This power point presentation and the audio file of 
the meeting will be made available in its entirety on 

the CalBRE website. 

www.bre.ca.gov 
 


